Our focus on CO₂ intensity means that we are one of the companies with the lowest CO₂
intensities on scope 1 emissions in the industry.

• Carbon pricing: In areas with no or low carbon price, we apply an internal carbon price of
at least USD 56 per tonne CO₂ to provide an additional layer of robustness.

The break-even price and the CO₂ intensity metrics are only applicable for upstream oil and
gas projects. The carbon pricing metric is applicable for both upstream and downstream oil
and gas projects as well as electrification projects.

Additional criteria evaluated in an investment decision include safety, security and sustainability,
optionality, strategic value, country risk, operational capacity and capability.

Testing price sensitivities
When sanctioned, all projects are tested with different price sensitivities to ensure that
the project remains profitable in a low-price world, but also to illustrate a possible upside
depending on how energy prices develop.

We changed our internal planning assumptions in 2020, taking down the long-term oil and gas
prices. Current price range expectations for North Sea oil, UK natural gas and US natural gas in
2040:

Sensitivities -40% Base case +40%

Brent Blend (USD/bbl) 38 64 90

NBP (USD/mmbtu 4.7 7.8 10.9

Henry Hub (USD/mmbtu) 2.2 3.7 5.2

We test market prices simultaneously. The prices above represent prices in 2040, which are close to

the average price of our economic planning assumptions in a 30-year perspective (in real terms).

The price sensitivities are represented by a base price path and a high and low case of +/- 40%.

Capex flexibility
Capex flexibility is a financial principle that enables financial resilience over time. It allows us to
prioritise our spending if new information becomes available, and therefore offers the company
a high degree of flexibility at all times. In the longer run, capex flexibility is important, allowing